
1893085.1  1 

A M E NDE D A ND R E ST A T E D C OOPE R A T I V E  A G R E E M E NT   

 
 This Amended and Restated Cooperative Agreement (this “Agreement”) is entered into 
effective as of June ____, 2012 (“Effective Date”) by and between the City of San Leandro, 
acting in its capacity as the Successor Agency to the Redevelopment Agency of the City of San 
Leandro (“Successor Agency”) and the City of San Leandro, a municipal corporation (“City”).  
The Successor Agency and the City are hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Parties.”    
 

RECITALS 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to authority granted under Community Redevelopment Law 
(California Health and Safety Code Section 33000 et seq.) (“CRL”), the Redevelopment Agency 
of the City of San Leandro (“Redevelopment Agency”) had responsibility to implement the 
redevelopment plan for the West San Leandro-MacArthur Boulevard Redevelopment Project 
established by the Redevelopment Plan adopted pursuant to Ordinance No. 99-025, adopted on 
July 19, 1999 and the Plaza Redevelopment Project established by the Redevelopment Plan 
adopted pursuant to Ordinance No. 1295 N.S., adopted on December 28, 1960 (collectively, the 
“Project Areas”); 
 
 WHEREAS, CRL Section 33220 authorized any public body to enter into an agreement 
with a  redevelopment agency for the purpose of aiding and cooperating in the planning, 
undertaking, construction, or operation of redevelopment projects located within the jurisdiction 
in which such public body is authorized to act, upon the terms and with or without consideration 
as such public body determines; 
 
 WHEREAS, Section 33126(b) of the CRL authorized redevelopment agencies to enter 
into contracts with any other public agency pursuant to which the public agency would agree to 
furnish necessary staff services associated with or required by redevelopment; 

 
 WHEREAS, Section 33445 of the CRL authorized redevelopment agencies, with the 
consent of the legislative body of the community, to pay for all or a portion of the cost of the 
land for, and the cost of construction of, any building, facility, structure, or other improvements 
that are publicly owned and located within or contiguous to the redevelopment project areas 
upon the legislative body’s adoption of findings based upon substantial evidence that: 
  
 (1)  The acquisition of the land or the installation or construction of the buildings, 
facilities, structures, or other improvements that are publicly owned would be of primary benefit 
to the project areas; 
  
 (2)  The acquisition of the land or the installation or construction of the buildings, 
facilities, structures, or other improvements that are publicly owned would benefit the project 
areas by helping to eliminate blight within the project areas, or would directly assist in the 
provision of housing for low- or moderate-income persons; 
  



1893085.1  2 

 (3)  No other reasonable means of financing the acquisition of the land or the 
installation or construction of the buildings, facilities, structures, or other improvements that are 
publicly owned, is available to the community; 
 
 (4)  The payment of funds for the acquisition of land or the cost of buildings, 
facilities, structures, or other improvements that are publicly owned is consistent with the 
implementation plan adopted pursuant to CRL Section 33490; and 
  
 (5)  The acquisition of land and the installation of each building, facility, structure, or 
improvement that is publicly owned is provided for in the redevelopment plan. 
 
 
 WHEREAS, the governing board of the Redevelopment Agency and the San Leandro 
City Council (“City Council”) each adopted the findings described in the foregoing Recital  
with respect to the public improvements described in Exhibit A

 

 attached hereto, consisting of the 
Eden Road Improvements, the Hays Street Improvements, the MacArthur Boulevard 
Improvements and the Doolittle Drive Improvements  (collectively, the “Public 
Improvements”), by resolutions adopted on January 17, 2011; 

 WHEREAS, the City and the Agency entered into that certain Cooperative Agreement 
dated as of January 17, 2011 (the “Original Cooperative Agreement”), pursuant to which the 
City agreed to undertake the construction and installation of the Public Improvements, and the 
Agency agreed to provide funding for such work; 
 
 WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2012-001, adopted by the City Council on January 9, 
2012, the City agreed to serve as the Successor Agency commencing upon dissolution of the 
Redevelopment Agency on February 1, 2012 pursuant to Assembly Bill x1 26 (“AB 26”); 
 
 WHEREAS, in accordance with AB 26, the City, acting in its capacity as Successor 
Agency, prepared a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (“ROPS”) setting forth the 
schedule of existing Redevelopment Agency obligations, including among others, the Original 
Cooperative Agreement; 
  
 WHEREAS, an oversight board for the Successor Agency was established pursuant to 
AB 26 (the “Oversight Board”); 
 
 WHEREAS, the Oversight Board approved the ROPS on April 6, 2012; 
 
 WHEREAS, the State Department of Finance reviewed the ROPS, but by letter dated 
April 11, 2012, indicated that it objected to the Original Cooperative Agreement;  
  
 WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34178(a) provides that, with specified 
exceptions, commencing upon February 1, 2012, agreements, contracts and arrangements 
between a redevelopment agency and the city that formed the redevelopment agency are invalid; 
provided however, a successor agency that wishes to reenter into agreements with the city that 
formed the agency may do so upon obtaining approval of the oversight board;  



1893085.1  3 

 
 WHEREAS, the City has made a significant investment in the Public Improvements, 
including the purchase of right-of-way and completion of project design for the Eden Road 
Improvements, and the establishment of procedures for the formation of an assessment district to 
secure additional funds required for the Eden Road Improvements;  
 
 WHEREAS, the City’s Transit Oriented Development Strategy identified the Town Hall 
Square location as a key opportunity site for future development, and the City has determined 
that development of this site would be severely hindered without reconfiguration of Hays Street;  
 
 WHEREAS, the planned Streetscape Improvements on MacArthur Boulevard represent 
the final phase of a two-stage project that was initiated in 2004, on which the Redevelopment 
Agency had already expended approximately $2,500,000 and made assurances to adjacent 
property owners that the project would be completed in its entirety; 
 
 WHEREAS, the planned Streetscape Improvements on Doolittle Drive represent the final 
phase of a three-stage project that was initiated in 2004, on which the Redevelopment Agency 
had already expended approximately $2,000,000 and made assurances to adjacent property 
owners that the project would be completed in its entirety; 
 
 WHEREAS, completion of the Public Improvements will be of benefit to all taxing 
entities that share in the property tax revenue generated by property located within the Project 
Areas because such improvements will remove impediments to development, eliminate adverse 
conditions in the Project Areas, improve vehicular circulation, provide safer routes for 
pedestrians, and catalyze private development, thus resulting in an increase in assessed valuation 
and property tax revenue; 
 
 WHEREAS, the Parties desire to enter into this Agreement to set forth the construction 
activities and services that the City will undertake or make available in furtherance of the 
completion of the Public Improvements, and to provide that the Successor Agency will pay for or 
reimburse the City for actions undertaken and costs and expenses incurred in connection with 
such work;  
   
 WHEREAS, the Parties intend this Agreement to evidence the Parties desire to re-enter 
into the Original Cooperative Agreement as approved by the Oversight Board; 
 
 WHEREAS, the execution of this Agreement was approved by the City Council and by 
the governing board of the Successor Agency by resolutions adopted on May 7, 2012 and June 4, 
2012; and  
 
 WHEREAS, the execution of this Agreement was approved by the Oversight Board by 
resolutions adopted on May 10, 2012 and on June 6, 2012. 
 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants, conditions and 
promises herein contained, the Parties hereby agree as follows.  



1893085.1  4 

 
1.   Term.

 

   The term of this Agreement shall commence on the Effective Date, and shall 
continue in effect until the earlier of the date that the Public Improvements are completed, or the 
date that the City has received all property tax revenue payable to City pursuant to this 
Agreement. 

2.   City to Construct Public Improvements.   The City agrees to undertake or otherwise cause to 
be performed the construction and installation of the Public Improvements described in the 
attached Exhibit A.
  

  

3.   Agency to Pay for Public Improvements.   The Successor Agency agrees to provide to the 
City the amounts set forth in Exhibit A

 

 to pay for the cost of construction of the public 
improvements therein identified and in accordance with the schedule set forth therein.  The 
Successor Agency agrees to take all actions reasonably necessary to make such funds available 
to City, including without limitation, the listing of this Agreement on the Successor Agency’s 
Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule. 

4.    Source of Funds.  

 

The Parties acknowledge that the sole source of funds available to the 
Successor Agency to make the payments to City required pursuant to this Agreement is the 
allocation of property tax revenue by the County Auditor-Controller to the Successor Agency 
from the Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund established by the County Auditor-Controller 
for the Successor Agency pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section 34170.5. 

5.   Subordination.

 

  The obligation of the Successor Agency to make payments to City pursuant 
to this Agreement shall be subordinate to any obligation of the Successor Agency to pay debt 
service on bonds heretofore or hereafter issued by the Redevelopment Agency.  

6.    Project Approvals; Environmental Review. 

 

   This Agreement is not intended to limit in any 
manner the discretion of City  in connection with the issuance of approvals and entitlements for 
the projects described in this Agreement, including without limitation, the undertaking and 
completion of any required environmental review pursuant to CEQA and NEPA, as applicable, 
and the review and approval of plans and specifications. 

7.   Severability

8. 

.  If any term, provision, covenant, or condition set forth in this Agreement is 
held by the final judgment of a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, void, or 
unenforceable, the remaining provisions, covenants, and conditions shall continue in full force 
and effect to the extent that the basic intent of the Parties as expressed herein can be 
accomplished.  In addition, the Parties shall cooperate in good faith in an effort to amend or 
modify this Agreement in a manner such that the purpose of any invalidated or voided provision, 
covenant, or condition can be accomplished to the maximum extent legally permissible. 

No Third-Party Beneficiaries; Assignments.  Nothing in this Agreement is intended to create 
any third-party beneficiaries to this Agreement, and no person or entity other than the Successor 



1893085.1  5 

Agency and the City, and the permitted successors and assigns of either of them, shall be 
authorized to enforce the provisions of this Agreement.   
 
9.  Further Assurances.

 

  Each Party agrees to execute, acknowledge and deliver all additional 
documents and instruments, and to take such other actions as may be reasonably necessary to 
carry out the intent of the transactions contemplated by this Agreement. 

10.  Governing Law.

 

   This Agreement shall be governed by and construed in accordance with 
the laws of the State of California. 

11.  Counterparts

 

.  This Agreement may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be 
deemed an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument. 

12.  Amendments.

 

  This Agreement may be modified or amended, in whole or in part, only by an 
instrument in writing, executed by the Parties. 

13.   Incorporation of Recitals and Exhibits.  The Recitals set forth above are hereby incorporated 
into this Agreement as though fully set herein. Exhibit A attached hereto is hereby incorporated 
into this Agreement by reference.  



1893085.1  6 

 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date first 
written above. 
 
CITY: 
 
CITY OF SAN LEANDRO, 
a municipal corporation  
 
By: _______________________________ 

City Manager 
           
 

ATTEST: 
By:  ___________________________ 

City Clerk  
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
By: ___________________________ 

City Attorney 
 
 

AGENCY: 
 
T H E  C I T Y  OF  SA N L E A NDR O, A C T I NG  I N I T S C A PA C I T Y  A S T H E  SUC C E SSOR  
A G E NC Y  T O T H E  REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY  OF THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO 
 
 
By: _______________________________ 
          Executive Director 

 
ATTEST: 
By:  ___________________________ 

Successor Agency Secretary  
 

APPROVED AS TO FORM: 
 
By: ___________________________ 

Successor Agency Counsel 



1893085.1  7 

 
EXHIBIT A 

PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS 
      
 
 
 Name Description Total Cost Agency  

Payment(s) 
Payment 

Date 
  Eden Road Construction of a two-lane 

roadway along the existing 
dirt road plus a segment 
connection the Business 
Center Drive/Davis 
intersection with Eden Road, 
and associated streetscape 
improvements. 

$5,800,000 $1,500,000 July 1, 2013 

 Hays Street 
(between Davis and 
East 14th) 

Construction of curb and 
gutter, sidewalks, improved 
landscaping, new parking, 
and signal modifications. 

$2,000,000 $2,000,000 July 1, 2016 

 MacArthur 
Boulevard (between 
Lewis and Dutton) 

Construction of bulb-outs, 
street trees, site furnishings 
and sidewalk improvements. 

$1,274,134 $1,274,134 July 1, 2014 

 Doolittle Drive 
(between Davis and 
Fairway) 

Construction of new curbs 
and gutters, sidewalks, bike 
lanes, and landscaped 
medians. 

$4,193,611 $2,000,000 
$2, 193,611 

Jan. 1, 2015 
Jan. 1, 2017 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 


