
RESOLUTION THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO 
 

RESOLUTION NO. 2022-003 
 

RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF SAN LEANDRO CITY COUNCIL TO 
APPROVE AND AUTHORIZE THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AMENDMENT 
NO. 5 TO A CONSULTING SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH BKF ENGINEERS FOR 
THE PREPARATION OF CONSTRUCTION-READY PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS AND 

ESTIMATES FOR THE MACARTHUR/SUPERIOR ROUNDABOUT DESIGN 
PROJECT, PROJECT NO. 2014.0470 TO INCREASE THE AMOUNT OF 

COMPENSATION BY $233,559 FOR A TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT 
OF  $397,859  

 
WHEREAS, an agreement dated May 13, 2016 exists between the City of San Leandro 

and BKF Engineers; and 
 
WHEREAS, Amendment Nos. 1, 2, 3 and 4 exists between the City of San Leandro and 

BKF Engineers; and 
 
WHEREAS, a contract amendment is required to compensate for additional services; and  
 
WHEREAS, an extension of the contract to June 30, 2023, is recommended by staff; and  
 
WHEREAS, Amendment No. 5 to the agreement, a copy of which is attached, was 

presented to this City Council; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council is familiar with the contents thereof; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Manager recommends approval of said amendment to the 

agreement. 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, the City of San Leandro City Council hereby RESOLVES as 

follows: 
 
That said Amendment No. 5 to the agreement is hereby approved and execution by the City 

Manager is hereby authorized. 
 
Introduced by Councilmember ________ and passed and adopted this 18th day of July 

2022, by the following vote: 
 
Members of the Council: 
 
AYES:  
 
NOES:   
 
ABSENT:   
 
ATTEST:   
 Kelly B. Clancy, Acting City Clerk 


